
Republic of the Philippines
S and i gan b ay an

Quezon City
***

SEVENTH DIVISION

MINUTES ofthe proceedings held on 25 June 2018.

Present:

Hon. ZALDYV. TRESPESES Acting Chairperson
Hon. BAYANIH. JACINTO' -Associate Justice
Hon. KEVINNARCE B. VIVERCf Associate Justice

The following resolution was adopted:

Crim, Case No, SB-17-CRM-2414 &241S - People vs. Isabelo J. Maquino, et aL

This resolves the following:

1. Accused Raymund Tabuga's "A MOST RESPECTFUL MOTION
FOR RECONSIDERATION (of the resolution dated 6 April 2018)" dated
I5May2018;3

2. Accused Isabelo J. Maquino's "MOTION TO QUASH BY
ACCUSED ISABELO J. MAQUINO" dated 15 May 2018;^

3. Accused Felix Q. Gurrea's "MOTION FOR PARTIAL
RECONSIDERATION" dated 4 May 2018;^

4. Accused Raymund Tabuga's "CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION (OF THE RESOLUTION DATED APRIL 6,2018)"
dated 3 May 2018;<^

5. The prosecution's "OPPOSITION (TO: MOTION TO QUASH
DATED 15 MAY 2018 BY ISABELO JACULO MAQUINO AND
LYNDOFER V. BEUP)" dated 5 June 20I8f and

6. The prosecution's "CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION" dated 5
June 2018.«

7. Accused Isabelo J. Maquino and Lyndofer V. Beup's "REPLY TO
THE OPPOSITION (TO MOTION TO QUASH DATED 15 MAY 2018
BY ISABELO JACULO MAQUINO AND LYNDOFER V. BEUP)" dated
18 June 2018.'

' Pursuant to Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated 18 August 2017.
^ Pursuant to Administrative Order No. 301 -2018 dated 31 May 2018.
3 RoZ/o, Vol. II, pp.231-243.
Md. at 290-308

5 Id. at 332-338.

Md. at 339-318.

Md. at 375-387.
«Id. at 388-402.

'Id. at 403-410. r
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For resolution by the Court are the motions for reconsideration filed by
accused Raymund Tabuga (Tabuga) and Felix Q. Gurrea (Gurrea), as well as
the motion to quash the Informations in SB-17-CRM-2414 and SB-17-
CRM-2415 filed by accused Isabelo Maquino (Maquino). Accused
Maquino's Motion to Quash was adopted in open court by accused Lyndofer
V. Beup, Noel T. Jaspe and Ma. Negenia V. Araneta.^®

Maquino's Motion to Quash

Accused Maquino bases his motion on the following grounds:
inordinate delay in the disposition of cases against him and the facts charged
do not constitute an offense.

Accused Maquino claims that the Informations in the present cases
were filed with the Sandiganbayan only on 2 August 2016, or about ten
years after the complaint was filed on 16 August 2006. Six months after the
filing of the complaint, the Office of the Ombudsman requested the
Commission on Audit (COA) to conduct a special audit examination in this
respect. After two years or on 22 October 2009, the COA issued its Fact-
Finding Investigation Report. Four years thereafter, or in 2013, accused were
asked to file their counter-affidavits. By this time, accused Maquino was no
longer in government service, having ended his term as Municipal Mayor of
Santa Barbara, Iloilo on 30 June 2010.

Accused alleges that since then, the fact that he has not received any
update or order firom the Office of the Ombudsman led him to believe that
the cases against him have already been dismissed. Hence, he was surprised
when the Office of the Ombudsman issued its 2 August 2016 Resolution
finding probable cause to indict the accused. Accused Maquino moved to
reconsider the said Resolution on 3 October 2016. The Office of the

Ombudsman denied the same on 19 October 2017. ̂'

Accused Maquino argues that due to the lengthy passage of time, he
was deprived of the chance to adequately defend his case. He is no longer in
custody of the documents relating to the case, as he is no longer in public
office. Some documents have also been damaged or lost. The Punong
Barangays who benefitted from the projects are now all deceased and can no
longer testify. It is now difficult for him to identify witnesses who remember
what transpired in 2006. Finally, accused Maquino alleges that he is
burdened with the expenses relating to the present cases, especially due to
long distance travel, as the cases are pending before the Sandiganbayan.^^

'®/?o//o,Vol.II,p.344. ^ jf
"Id. at 291-292. y/
'2 Id. at 292; \Ai\y
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Accused Maquino avers that there was no justifiable reason for the
delay. Being a violation of his constitutional right to speedy disposition of
his cases, the Informations herein should be quashed.

Accused Maquino further argues that the facts charged in the
Information do not constitute an offense and that he is not liable for violation

of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. He did not cause AFG, TDMC or FOCI
to withdraw their bids. He simply acted in good faith in approving the
recommendation of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAG) and awarding
the project to the winning bidder. He did not participate in the BAG
decisions and transactions.'"* There was no reported irregularity in the
conduct of the bidding. Neither was there a failure of bidding. Thus, accused
had no ground to disapprove the BAG recommendation.

There was also no showing that accused were in conspiracy with one
another, or that they acted in bad faith in their official capacity. Citing
Caunan v. People (cited as Marquez v. Sandiganbayan by accused),'^
accused Maquino emphasizes that heads of offices have to reasonably rely
on their subordinates and on the good faith of those who prepare bids,
purchase supplies, or enter into negotiations. There could have been no
collusion among him and the BAG members, as not all of them were his
supporters. He further posits that he could not be expected to know about the
alleged interlocking directors and incorporators of TDMG and FGGI.'^

Accused Maquino admits that he filed his motion to quash after his
arraignment. It was only when he was arraigned, on 13 March 2018, that he
was able to read the Information. Although he held the Information when he
posted bail on 19 January 2018, his head was then in turmoil.'^

Accused Maquino cites Jason III v. COA,^^ where the Supreme Court
held that every person who signs or initials documents in the course of
transit through standard operating procedures does not automatically become
a conspirator in a crime which transpired at a stage where he had no
participation. Finally, he points out that the subject projects were not
disallowed by GOA and redounded to the benefit of the public. Hence, it
would be unfair to make him answer for the crimes charged.'^

" Rolio, Vol. II, p. 293.
Id. at 299.

614 Phil. 179-198 (2009).
Vol. II, pp. 300-301.

"Id. at 303.

G.R. No. 223762, 7 November 2017.
"/?o//o,Vol. II, pp. 304-306.
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Prosecution's Opposition to

Accused Maquino's Motion to Quash

In its Opposition to the motion to quash filed by accused Maquino, the
prosecution argues that the latter lost his right to raise the issue of inordinate
delay after he entered his plea. As accused Maquino was arraigned on 13
March 2018, prior to the filing of his motion to quash, he has waived his
right to raise this issue.^^

The prosecution counters that there is no inordinate delay in the
present case. It cites the fourfold factors in determining whether the right to
speedy disposition has been violated.

As to length of delay, the prosecution argues that the timeline
presented by accused Maquino is erroneous. It points out that while the
letter-complaint of Genaro Sonza was dated 16 August 2006, the Office of
the Ombudsman could not be deemed to have acted thereon immediately
upon its filing. As the records reflect, the letter-complaint was initially
referred to COA, who had the technical expertise to make a fact-finding
investigation. As a result, the preliminary investigation proper was actually
limited only to the period from 2013 until the Ombudsman issued its
Resolution dated 2 August 2016. As the Office of the Ombudsman took only
three years to resolve the preliminary investigation involving rigged bidding,
it cannot be concluded that the period it took to complete the preliminary
investigation is whimsical, capricious or oppressive.^^

Regarding the reasons for the delay, the prosecution alleges that the
following factors contributed to any supposed delay in the preliminary
investigation: (1) requiring technical expertise, the Office of the
Ombudsman deemed it proper to refer the letter-complaint to COA, which,
despite follow ups from the Office of the Ombudsman, took time to submit
its fact-finding report dated 22 October 2009; (2) based thereon, the
Ombudsman - Visayas Regional Office made its Final Investigation Report
on 5 January 2011; and (3) the issue of accused Maquino's liability also led
to differences in opinion, which required deliberation and re-deliberation.
Citing Remulla v. SandiganbayanP- the prosecution stresses that in order to
be characterized as inordinate, the delay must be one without any acceptable
explanation. On the other hand, in the present case, any perceived delay in
the preliminary investigation was properly accounted for.^^

On the assertion or failure to assert the right by the accused, the
prosecution emphasizes that accused Maquino neither previously asserted
this right, nor filed for early resolution of the case. Worse, during the 13

20/?o//o,Vol.II,p.375.
Id. at 376-378. ^

22 G.R. No. 218040,17 April 2017. / '
22 Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 378-380.
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March 2018 hearing, he was made aware of the motions to quash of his co-
accused based on inordinate delay. Despite this, he neither filed his own nor
adopted his co-accused's motion to quash. If accused Maquino really
believed that he was prejudiced by the delay in the present cases, he should
have asserted his right at the earliest possible opportunity.^"^

On the matter of prejudice caused by the delay, the prosecution notes
that while accused Maquino cited loss of documents and deceased witnesses
as prejudicial to his defense, he never specified these particular documents
and witnesses. Moreover, he did not show that efforts were exerted to seek
the purportedly lost documents. Nor did he seek to subpoeana them in court.
As to the death of punong barangays who were supposed to testify on the
projects' benefit, the prosecution counters that the issue of who benefits
from the project is not a defense in charges for violation of Section 3(e) of
Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019) and Section 65 (b)(3) of Republic
Act No. 9184 (R.A. No. 9184). Assuming that it was important to prove
benefit to the barangays, the deceased punong barangays are not the only
persons who could testify thereon.

Anent the fmancial burdens to accused Maquino caused by the present
cases, the prosecution contends that such expenses are part of litigation.
Notably, accused Maquino is represented by private counsel of his choice,
which costs money he apparently is willing to part with. The prejudice
required to be shown must be real and precise, and not merely recited.^^

To dispute accused Maquino's claim that the facts charged do not
constitute an offense in SB-17-CRM-2414, the prosecution enumerated the
elements of the offense and the corresponding portions of the Information.

In response to accused Maquino's position that he cannot be held liable
for violation of Section 65 (b) (3) of R.A. No. 9184 because there was no
proof or allegation of the manner by which he supposedly conspired with his
co-accused or caused undue injury to any party or gave any private party
imwarranted benefits, advantage or preference, the prosecution contends that
accused Maquino is thereby not questioning the sufficiency of the
Information in SB-17-CRM-2414. Rather, he is already seeking proof of the
charge of conspiracy and other issues, which are evidentiary matters best
threshed out during trial.^^

r

^Rollo,Vo\. II, p. 380.
25 Id. at 380-382.
2Md. at 384-385.
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Maqubvo AND Beup's Reply

TO THE Prosecution's Opposition

In their reply, accused Maquino and Beup belie the prosecution's
averment that he had lost his right to raise the issue of inordinate delay and
that there is no inordinate delay in the present cases.

Accused Maquino and Beup recapped their timeline of the proceedings
before the Information was filed with the Sandiganbayan. They cite Section
4 of Administrative Order No. 7 (Rules of Procedure of the Office of the
Ombudsman)^^ in arguing that the preliminary investigation of the case
commenced upon the filing of the complaint. Hence, it should be reckoned
from 2006, and not fi*om 2013, when accused were asked to submit their
coimter-affidavits. Also, the delay in the submission of the COA's fact-
finding report should still be attributed to the Office of the Ombudsman,
upon whose referral the report was made by the COA.^^

They further counter the prosecution's allegation that they never
asserted their right to speedy disposition of their cases. They claim to have
not known that there was an ongoing investigation, as they reasonably
assumed that the proceedings against fiiem have already been terminated,
and the complaint, dismissed.^^

As to why accused Maquino did not adopt the motions to quash filed by
his co-accused during the 13 March 2018 hearing, accused Maquino and
Beup reason that they had different grounds for their motion and that they
were then not in possession of copies of his co-accused's motions.^®

Accused Maquino and Beup also reiterate that due to the lapse of time,
documents their possession, which they could use in their defense, have been
damaged and lost. They moreover insist that the now deceased punong
barangays were the best witnesses to testify on the projects, implementation
and benefits to their constituents.^*

Section 4. Evaluation. - Upon receipt of the complaint, the same shall be evaluated to determine whether
the same may be:
a) dismissed outright for any of the grounds stated under Section 20 of RA 6770, provided, however, that
the dismissal thereof is not mandatory and shall be discretionary on the part of the Ombudsman or the
Deputy Ombudsman concerned;
b) treated as a grievance/request for assistance which may be referred to the Public Assistance Bureau,
this Office, for appropriate action under Section 2, Rule IV of this Rules;
c) referred to other disciplinary authorities under paragraph 2, Section 23, RA 6770 for the taking of
appropriate administrative proceedings;
d) referred to the appropriate office/agency or official for the conduct of further fact-finding investigation;
or

e) docketed as an administrative case for the purpose of administrative adjudication by the Office of the
Ombudsman.

28 Ro/Zo, Vol. II, pp. 404-405. ^ r/
29 Id. at 405. / 0
20 Id.

21 Id. at 406.
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Accused Maquino and Beup also insist that the facts charged in this
case do not constitute an offense. They reiterate that the essential elements
of violation of Section 3 (e) were absent in the Information because nothing
therein shows that accused were in conspiracy with one another or that they
acted with evident bad faith in their official capacity. They also claim that
their acts were done in good faith, with color of authority and within their
function. Furthermore, there was neither undue injury to any party nor
unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference given to any party because the
subject projects were fully implemented and not disallowed by CO A.
Finally, accused acted without partiality, bad faith, or negligence.^^

Tabuga's Motion for Reconsideration

Dated 15 May 2018

In his motion filed by his lead counsel, accused Tabuga reiterates that
the Office of the Ombudsman-Regional Office Iloilo received the complaint
against accused on 16 August 2006 but that the Fact-Finding Investigation
Report came out only on 22 October 2009, or after three years and two
months. In addition, the said office took almost four years to order
respondents, therein to submit their counter-affidavits. After these were
submitted in August 2013, it took three more years before the Ombudsman
issued a Resolution finding probable cause to charge them. Finally, it took a
further one year and four months from the issuance of the Ombudsman
Resolution before the Informations were filed with the Sandiganbayan.^^

Accused Tabuga stresses that the delay in the Ombudsman's resolution
of the preliminary investigation is unacceptable and largely remains
imjustified. Citing Coscolluela v. Sandiganbayan^^ accused argues that part
of the duty of the Ombudsman \s to be reasonably prompt in dispensing its
assessment of the case. Assuming that the belated submission of the Fact-
Finding Report could explain the three-year, two-month delay, there are still
five years and four monftis that remain unjustified. This refers to the almost
four-year interval fi*om the issuance of the Fact-Finding Investigation Report
until the order to submit counter-affidavits; plus, one year and four months it
took to file the Information with the Sandiganbayan after the Ombudsman
issued its Resolution finding probable cause.^^

Accused Tabuga also argues that he cannot be faulted from failing to
assert his right to speedy disposition of cases. Citing Remulla v.
Sandiganbayan,^^ accused claims that the failure of the prosecution to

32 Rollo, Vol. II, p. 408.
33 Id. at 232-233.

3'» 714 Phil. 55-69(2013).
33/?o//o,Vol.II,pp. 234-235.
3® Supra at note 22.
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explain the delay in the proceedings outweigh the lack of follow ups from
the accused and that a'defendant has no duty to bring himself to trial.^^

Accused Tabuga further claims that the unreasonable delay in the
Ombudsman's resolution of the preliminary investigation prolonged his
suffering, tarnished his reputation, and prejudiced his personal and
professional undertakings. He alleges that significant documentary evidence
and witnesses are now unavailable due to the substantial lapse of time.^^

Finally, accused Tabuga restates that there was duplicity in the
Information against him in SB-17-CRM-2414 for violation of Section 3 (e)
of R.A. No. 3019. He avers that R.A. No. 9184 was not merely cited therein
to describe the manner by which the accused allegedly acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or inexcusable negligence. This is because
Section 65 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. No.
9184 provides for specific penalties for violations of withdrawal of bids.^^

Tabuga's Motion for Reconsideration

Dated 3 May 2018"*®

In accused Tabuga's other motion for reconsideration filed by his
collaborating counsel, he alleges that when he filed his motion to quash the
Information in SB-17-CRM-2415, the Court lacked jurisdiction because at
the time the Information was filed, none of the accused was holding a
position classified as Salary Grade 27 or higher. He elaborates that the crime
charged in the Information was violation of Section 65(b)(3) of R.A. No.
9184. Hence, the case falls under Section 4(b) of Presidential Decree No.
1606 (P.D. No. 1606), and the material date in determining whether the
Court has jurisdiction over the offense is the time of the filing of the
Information, and not the time of the commission of the offense."^^

Citing People v. Sandiganbayanf^ accused Tabuga argues that the
general rule is that jurisdiction of the court to try cases is determined at the
time of the institution of the action. The exception to this rule are cases
involving violations of R.A. No. 3019, as amended. Republic Act No. 1379
(R.A. No. 1379), and Chapter II, Section 2, Title VII pf the Revised Penal
Code, where the Sandiganbayan exercises jurisdiction when one or more of

" Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 235-240.
38 Id. at 240-242.

3'Id. at 243-244.
^ In our Resolution dated 22 May 2018 {Rollo, Vol. II, p. 344), the Court considers the motion for
reconsideration filed by accused Tabuga's collaborating counsel as a supplement to the motion for
reconsideration filed by his lead counsel. ✓
4>/?o//o,Vol.II,p.310. " T
« 613 Phil. 407-426 (2009). y .
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the accused are officials occupying enumerated positions in government at
the time of the commission of the offense.'^^

Meanwhile, the subject Information merely alleged that on 31 July
2006, accused Maquino was the municipal mayor of Santa Barbara, Iloilo. It
does not allege that he held this position at the time the Information was
filed. Hence, accused Tabuga concludes that the Court has no jurisdiction
over the present offense, warranting the dismissal of the case."^"^

As to the Information in B-17-CRM-2414, accused Tabuga claims that
it contained no factual allegations to establish the element of evident bad
faith, manifest partiality or gross inexcusable negligence. The Information is
duplicitous because it effectively alleged that the award of the injfrastructure
projects in favor of FGCI or TDMC was marked by bad faith, manifest
partiality or gross inexcusable negligence, having been made in violation of
the provisions of R.A. No. 9184 on withdrawal of bids. For this reason, to
prove this element of the offense, criminal liability under R.A. No. 9184
must likewise be proved. Accused Tabuga claims that this is inconsistent
with the rule against duplicitous Information, which was intended to avoid
confusing the accused in the preparation of his defense."^^

Gurrea's Motion

FOR Partial Reconsideration

In his motion, accused Gurrea claims that the allegation (i.e^,
"particularly its provisions on the withdrawal of bids of TDMC, FGCI and
AFG Construction and Supply, resulting to TDSMC and FGCI, which are
sister companies, becoming sole bidders for the projects where their
respective bids remained") in the Information for SB-17-CRM-2414 will
allow the prosecution to prove and establish that accused violated R.A. No.
9184. As accused are also charged with violation of R.A. No. 9184 in SB-
17-CRM-2415, there exists duplicity of offense, which is proscribed under
Section 3(f) of Rule 117 of the Revised Rules on Criminal Procedure. This is
a ground for quashing the Information. Accused Gurrea adds that the
problem of duplicity is emphasized by Presidential Decree No. 1606, which
provides that an accused may be convicted of the crime proved eveii though
it is not the crime charged."^^

Finally, accused Gurrea complains that apart from the general
allegation of conspiracy, the Information in SB-17-CRM-2415 does not

r
43- Vol. II, pp.311,315.
^ Id. at 315. V '
« Id at 315-317. ^
^ Id. at 333-335.
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specifically allege any act, which accused committed in furtherance of the
crime charged or which is an element thereof."^^

Prosecution's Consolidated Opposition

TO Motion for Reconsideration

In its consolidated opposition, the prosecution avers that the motions of
accused Tabuga and Gurrea were filed out of time. A.M. No. 15-06-10-SC
provides that a party may seek reconsideration from a ruling of a meritorious
motion within a non-extendible period of five days fi*om receipt of such
resolution. The questioned resolution was received by accused Gurrea on 24
April 2018. He had imtil 29 April 2018 to move for its reconsideration.
Hence, when he filed his motion for reconsideration on 4 May 2018, he filed
it out of time. Meanwhile, accused Taguba, through his counsel, Atty.
Angelo Karlo T. Guillen, received the questioned resolution on 24 April
2018. Thus, he had until 29 April 2018 to file his motion for reconsideration.
Accused Tabuga's consolidated motion, dated 3 May 2018, was, therefore,
also filed out of time."^^

The prosecution argues that accused Tabuga's reliance on People v.
Sandiganbayaji^^ to support his position is misplaced. The said case actually
upheld the jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan. Also, while the accused in
People V. Sandiganbayan was charged alone, accused Tabuga is charged
herein in conspiracy with a government official with a salary grade of 27,
hence, the Sandiganbayan has jurisdiction over all of them. Moreover, what
People V. Sandiganbayan held is that the exception to the general rule in
determining jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan is inapplicable in the said
case as the offense involved therein was a violation of the Auditing Code of
the Philippines. In contrast, none of the charges herein against accused
involve a violation of the Auditing Code of the Philippines.^®

The prosecution additionally avers that in his 15 May 2018 motion,
accused Tabuga argues as if he is raising the issue of inordinate delay in the
first instance. However, it is supposed to be a motion for reconsideration, yet
there is nothing in the motion indicating where the Court committed a
mistake in denying the original motion.^ ̂

Moreover, the prosecution clarifies that the preliminary investigation of
the case did not take twelve years, because the period of fact-finding

Vol.II,p.335. .
"8 1(1.31388-389. /7 '

Supra at note 22.
/?o//o, Vol. II, pp. 389-390. •
Id. at 392.
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investigation is not part of preliminaiy investigation. The fact-finding
investigation was conducted by the COA, and not by the Ombudsman.^^

The prosecution further posits that there is no basis for accused
Tabuga's dependence on Remulla v. Sandiganbayan. In Remulla^ the Court
emphasized that for inordinate delay to rise to a level that exposes the case
to dismissal, the prosecution must have utterly failed to explain the delay or
must have an unacceptable explanation therefor.^^ In contrast, the
Sandiganbayan found justifiable the length of time it took the Office of the
Ombudsman to resolve the preliminary investigation, which led to the filing
of the present case^"^.

The prosecution also stresses that accused Tabuga's discussion of the
alleged inordinate delay in his motion for reconsideration cannot cure his
failure to assert the supposed violation of his right to speedy disposition.^^

As to accused Tabuga's claim about his inability to recover certain
allegedly exculpatory documentary evidence due to the substantial lapse of
time, the prosecution counters that accused Tabuga has not shown that the
documents he referred to are lost or, at the very least, that efforts were
exerted to locate them. In fact, the prosecution was able to obtain fi'om the
Securities and Exchange Commission documents regarding the interlocking
directorship of TDMC and FGCI. Also, the other documents referred to has
little bearing on the main issues - which is the failure of the Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC) to resolve Genaro Sonza's opposition to the
bidding and to declare a failure of bidding despite the withdrawal of bids.^^

Finally, the prosecution argues that the Informations in SB-17-CRM-
2414 and SB-17-2415 do not charge multiple offenses. Also, the issue of
duplicity of offenses has already been thoroughly passed upon by the Court
in the questioned Resolution. Meanwhile, no new matter, or perceived error
of the Court was raised in accused's motions for reconsideration. .

I

Quoting portions of the 6 April 2018 Resolution, the prosecution
stresses that a single act may constitute several criminal offenses and the
only limitation under the Rules is that one criminal Information must charge
only one offense.^^

52 Rollo, Vol. II, p. 392. Id. // '
55 Id. at 393-394. ^
5Md.at395.
55 Id.

56 Id. at 396-397.
5Md. at 397-400.
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Our Ruling

I. On accused Maquino's Motion to Quash

A, Accused Maquino filed his Motion to
Quash on the ground of violation of his right
to speedy disposition after he was arraigned.
Hence, he is deemed to have waived the right
to object thereon.

In Section 1, Rule 117 of the Revised Rules of Court, a motion to quash
the Information may be filed by the accused at any time before entering his
plea.^^ Meanwhile, Section 9 of the same Rule provides that the failure to
move to quash before pleading to the Information is generally deemed a
waiver of any objections thereto. The only exceptions to this rule are
motions to quash on the ground that the facts charged do not constitute an
offense; that the court trying the case has no jurisdiction over the offense
charged; that the criminal action or liability has been extinguished; and that
the accused has been previously convicted or acquitted of the offense
charged, or the case against him was dismissed or otherwise terminated
without his express consent.^^

Meanwhile, the violation of the right to speedy disposition has been
held to oust the prosecution of its authority to file an Information.^® Hence,
the said ground for filing a motion to quash is among the grounds which are
deemed waived when not raised prior to arraignment.

In the case at bar, accused Maquino has admittedly already entered his
plea prior to the filing of his present motion. Thus, due to his prior
arraignment, accused Maquino's belated filing of this motion to quash on the
ground of inordinate delay after he has entered his plea results in the outright
denial of the motion.

B. Accused Maquino's Motion to Quash on
the ground that the facts charged do not
constitute an offense is untenable. The
Information needs only to state the ultimate
facts and not the finer details of how or why
the acts were committed.

Section 1. Time to move to quash. - At any time before entering his plea, the accused may move to quash
the complaint or information.

Sec. 9. Failure to move to quash or to allege any ground therefore. - The failure of the accused to assert
any ground of a motion to quash before he pleads to the complaint or information, either because he did not
file a motion to quash or failed to allege the same in said motion, shall be deemed a waiver of any
objections except those based on the grounds provided for in paragraphs (a), (b), (g), and (i) of section 3 of
this Rule.

People V. SandigarAqyan, 723 Phil. 444-494 (2013). • ^
\vl■/ ■
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While the failure to move to quash before pleading to the Information is
generally deemed a waiver of any objections thereto, motions to quash on
the ground that the facts charged do not constitute an offense is an exception
to this rule, as discussed in the preceding section.^^

In the instant case, accused Maquino also alleges that the facts charged
do not constitute and offense. As this ground is not impliedly waived with
his prior plea, the Court addresses this argument.

We deny accused Maquino's motion to quash contending that the facts
charged in the Information for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 in
SB-17-CRM-2414 do not constitute an offense.

a

To test whether the motion to quash on the ground that the facts
charged do not constitute an offense is meritorious, one must look at the
sufficiency of the averments in the information - i.e., whether the facts
alleged, if hypothetically admitted, would establish the essential elements of
the offense as defined by law, without considering matters aliunde.^^

Using this test, and as shown in the table^^ appearing in our 6 April
2018 Resolution, the ultimate facts, as alleged in the Information in SB-17-
CRM-2414, do constitute the offense charged therein.

Section 3(a), Rule 117, Rules of Court in relation to Section 9 of the same Rule.
Poblete V. Hon. Sandoval, et al., G.R. No. 150610,25 March 2004.

63 IT n 1 1'7 Tl,.* toKIa I'o Uo1n»i-

Element of Section 3(e)
R.A. No. 3019

Allegations in the Information for SB-17-CRM-2414

Accused is a public
officer discharging
administrative, judicial
or ofiBcial functions OR

a private individual in
conspiracy with such
public officer (per
Section 9, R.A. No.
3019, as expounded in
People V. Go, G.R. No.
168539, March 25,
2014.)

"accused public officers Municipal Mayor ISABELO J. MAQUINO,
Municipal Administrator and Bids and Awards Committee (BAG) Chairman
LYNDOFER V. BEUP, Municipal Engineer and BAG Vice Chairman NOEL
T. JASPE, Municipal Budget Officer and BAG Member MA. NEGENIA V.
ARANETA, and Municipal Agriculturist and BAG Member SANNY
APUANG, all of the Municipality of Santa Barbara, Province of Iloilo, in
such capacities and committing the offense in relation to office, in conspiracy
with one another and with private individuals RAYMOND E. TABUGA,
President and representative of Topmost Development and Marketing
Corporation (TDMG), and FELIX Q. GURREA, President and representative
of F. Gurrea Construction, Inc. (FGCI),"

Accused - acted with

manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or

inexcusable negligence

"with evident bad faith, manifest partiality or gross inexcusable negligence,
did then and there willfully, unlawhilly and criminally cause the award of the
five infi^tructure projects of Santa Barbara, Iloilo, namely: (1) Concreting of
Libertad & Arroyo (Ilawod) Streets to TDMG; (2) Asphalt Overlaying of
Castilla Street to FGCI; (3) Concreting of Sodusta Street to TDMG; (4)
Asphalting of Arroyo Street (front of Public Market) to FGCI; and (5)
Construction of Fish Section Building to TDMG, in violation of RA 9184
(Government Procurement Reform Act) and its implementing rules and
regulations, particularly its provisions on the withdrawal of bids of TDMG
and FGCI and AFG Construction and Supply, resulting to TSDMC and FGCI,
which are sister companies, becoming sole bidders for the projects where
their respective bids remained,"

7
%



Minute Resolution

People vs. Isabelo J. Maquino, et al.
SB-17-CRM-2414&2415

Page 14 of 21

X  X

Accordingly, there is no basis for accused's objection that the
prosecution did not specifically allege the acts constituting the elements of
the offense. As held in Go v. Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas,^ \h& Information
needs only to state the ultimate facts constituting the offense for which the
accused stands charged, not the fmer details of how and why the illegal acts
were committed, which are matters appropriate for trial.

U. On accused Gurrea's Motion for Partial Reconsideration

We likewise deny accused Gurrea's motion for partial reconsideration
for lack of merit.

We find no merit in accused Gurrea's claim that there is duplicity in
SB-17-2414 when, apart from its main allegation that accused violated
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019, it additionally alleged that accused violated
the provisions of R.A. No. 9184 on withdrawal of bids. Gurrea argues that
because Section 4 of P.D. No. 1606^^ allows the accused to be convicted of

Accused caused undue "thereby giving them unwarranted benefits, advantage and preference and
injury to any party, causing the Municipality of Santa Barbara, Iloilo undue injury for having
including the been deprived of the most advantageous terms for the projects,
government; or gave any

private party
unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference
in the discharge of his
functions

^ 619 Phil. 306-321 (2009), citing People v. Romualdez, 581 Phil. 462-488 (2008).
Section 4 of P.D. No. 1606 (Revising Presidential Decree No. 1486 Creating a Special Court to be known

as "Sandiganbayan and for other Purposes) provides:
SECTION 4. Jurisdiction. — The Sandiganbayan shall have jurisdiction over:

(a) Violations of Republic Act No. 3019, as amended, otherwise known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt
Practices Act, and Republic Act No. 1379;

(b) Crimes committed by public officers and employees, including those employed in government-owned
or controlled corporations, embraced in Title VII of the Revised Penal Code, whether simple or complexed
with other crimes; and

(c) Other crimes or offenses committed by public officers or employees, including those employed in
government-owned or controlled corporations, in relation to their office.

The jurisdiction herein conferred shall be original and exclusive if the offense charged is punishable by a
penalty higher than prision correccional, or its equivalent, except as herein provided; in other offenses, it
shall be concurrent with the regular courts.

In case private individuals are charged as co-principals, accomplices or accessories with the public officers
or employees, including those employed in government-owned or controlled corporations, they shall be
tried jointly with said public officers and employees.

Where an accused is tried for any of the above offenses and the evidence is insufficient to establish the
offense charged, he may nevertheless be convicted and sentenced for the offense proved, included in that
which is charged.

Any provision of law or the Rules of Court to the contrary notwithstanding, the criminal action and the
corresponding civil action for the recovery of civil liability arising from the offense charged shall at all
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the crime proven even though it is not the crime charged, the allegations in
the Information will allow the prosecution to prove and establish two crimes.

Gurrea's reliance on Section 4 of the original P.D. No. 1606 is
thoroughly misplaced. As our 6 April 2018 Resolution reflects, Section 4 of
P.D. 1606, which pertains to the jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan, has been
amended several times. The provision Gurrea quoted is no longer good law
as it has long been removed from the prevailing amended version of Section
4 of P.D. No. 1606.

At any rate, our 6 April 2018 Resolution, which is quoted in the
succeeding discussion, explains how there is no duplicity of offense in SB-
17-CRM-2414.

in. On accused Tabuga's Motions for Reconsideration

We deny accused Tabuga's motions for reconsideration for being
basically a mere rehash of the issues already thoroughly passed upon by the
Court in its 6 April 2018 Resolution, and for lack of merit.

A. Accused Tabuga's failure to assert his
right to speedy disposition constitutes a
waiver thereof

The Court is not persuaded by accused Tabuga's claim that he cannot
be faulted from failing to assert his right to speedy disposition of cases
because he. has no duty to bring himself to trial, citing Remulla v.
Sandiganbayanf^

The factual milieu where the above quote has been applied is very
different from that in the case at bar. In cases where accused has been

excused from promptly asserting his right to speedy disposition, accused
merely failed to follow up his case during the pendency of the preliminary

times be simultaneously instituted with, and jointly determined in the same proceeding by, the
Sandiganbayan, the filing of the criminal action being deemed to necessarily carry with it the filing of the
civil action, and no right to reserve the filing of such civil action separately from the criminal action shall
be recognized; Provided, however, that, in cases within the exclusive jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan,
where the civil action had theretofore been filed separately with a regular court but judgment therein has
not yet been rendered and the criminal case is hereafter filed with the Sandiganbayan, said civil action shall
be transferred to the Sandiganbayan for consolidation and joint determination with the criminal action,
otherwise, the criminal action may no longer be filed with the Sandiganbayan, its exclusive jurisdiction
over the same notwithstanding, but may be filed and prosecuted only in the regular courts of competent
jurisdiction; Provided, further, that, in cases within the concurrent jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan and
the regular courts, where either the criminal or civil action is first filed with the regular courts, the
corresponding civil or criminal action, as the case may be, shall only be filed with the regular courts of
competent jurisdiction.

Excepted from the foregoing provisions, during martial law, are criminal cases against officers and
members of the armed forces in the active service.

^ Supra at note 22.
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investigation. However, accused Tabuga did worse. He failed to assert his
right to speedy disposition even in his motion to quash. In his motion to
quash, he merely mentioned inordinate delay and did not even pray for the
dismissal of the case on this ground.

Personal rights granted by the Constitution and statutes, such as the
right to speedy disposition, may be waived.^^ Hence, objections to the
sluggish disposition of the case must be positively invoked by the accused
and a demand therefor must be openly made. The dismissal of a case is not
justified simply because the prosecutor had gone to sleep at the switch while
the defendant and his counsel rested in silence. The accused must not be

rewarded by the dismissal of the case and the State and society punished by
the neglect of the prosecutor iinless the accused himself calls the attention of
the court on the matter.^^

B. There is no duplicity of offenses in the
Information docketed as SB-ll-CRM-
2414.

We likewise find untenable accused Tabuga's contention that there was
duplicity in the Information against him in SB-17-CRM-2414 for violation
of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019, when it additionally described the
withdrawal of bids as a violation of R.A. No. 9184 because Section 65 of the

Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. No. 9184 provides for
specific penalties for violations of withdrawal of bids.

We reiterate our 6 April 2018 ruling that there is no duplicity of offense
in SB-17-CRM-2414, thus:

As correctly argued by the prosecution, it is immaterial if the act of
the accused is the subject of more than one charge. It is well-established
that a single act or incident might offend against two or more entirely
distinct and unrelated provisions of law, thus justifying the prosecution of
the accused for more than one offense. The only limit to this rule is the
Constitutional prohibition that no person shall be twice put in jeopardy of
punishment for "the same offense." However, evien though two offenses
arise from the same facts, if each crime involves some important act,
which is not an essential element of the other, they are not "the same
offense." Accordingly, prior jeopardy as to one of them is no obstacle to a
prosecution of the other.

In the case at bar, there is a marked difference between the elements
of Section 65(b)[3] of R.A. No. 9184 vis-a-vis Section 3(e) of R.A. No.
3019.

The elements of Section 65(b)[3] of R.A. No. 9184 are: (1) the
accused are two or more bidders (including any public officer who

SPOl Sumbang, Jr. v. Gen. Court Marcial PRO-Region6,391 Phil. 929-936 (2000).

Valencia v. Sansiganbc^an, 510 Phil. 70-91 (2005). ^ ̂
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conspires with them); and (2) the accused enter into an agreement, which
calls for one of them to refrain Ifrom bidding for the procurement contract
or which calls for withdrawal of bids already submitted or which are
otherwise intended to secure undue advantage to any one of them.

Meanwhile, the elements of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 are: (1)
the accused must be a public officer discharging administrative, judicial or
official functions; (2) he must have acted with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith or inexcusable negligence; and (3) his action caused any undue
injury to any party, including the government, or giving any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge of his
functions.

Clearly, there are elements in each offense that are not present in the
other. Indubitably, they are not the same offense. While it so happens that
the alleged act of the accused has apparently resulted in the violation of
two different penal laws, there is no proscription against charging the
accused with both. What is prohibited is charging the accused twice for the
same offense or charging the accused for two offenses in a single
Information, which is neither the case here. (Footnotes omitted.)^^

Similarly, we are not convinced by accused Tabuga's claim that the
Information is duplicitous when it effectively alleged that the award of the
infrastructure projects in favor of FGCI or TDMC was marked by bad faith,
manifest partiality or gross inexcusable negligence, having been made in
violation of the provisions of R.A. No. 9184 on withdrawal of bids.
Expounding, accused Tabuga complains that because of such an allegation,
the prosecution must now also prove criminal liability under R.A. No. 9184
in order to prove the second element constituting violation of Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3029. He claims that this is inconsistent with the rule against
duplicitous Information, which was intended to avoid confusing the accused
in the preparation of his defense, citing Loney v. People^^

Accused Tabuga's fear is unfounded. We see no reason for accused
Taguba to be confused in the preparation of his defense. SB-17-CRM-2414
(for violation Section 3(e) of R.A., No. 3019) and SB-17-CRM-2415 (for
violation of Section 65(b)[3] of R.A. No. 9184) have been consolidated and
there will be a single trial for both cases before this Court.

C. The Court has jurisdiction over the case
notwithstanding that accused Maquino
was no longer holding the position of
Mayor at the time the Information was
filed.

6^/?o//o,Vol. II, pp. 138-139.
517 Phil. 408-425(2006). I
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We find no merit in Tabuga's argument that the Court lacks jurisdiction
because none of the accused was holding a position classified as Salary
Grade 27 or higher when the Information in SB-17-CRM-2415 was filed.

Accused Tabuga reasons that the crime charged in the Information was
a violation of Section 65(b)(3) of R.A. No. 9184. Hence, the case falls under
Section 4(b) of P.D. No. 1606, in which case, the material date in
determining whether the Court has jurisdiction over the offense is the time
of the filing of the Information (i.e., 11 December 2017), and not the time of
the commission of the offense (i.e., 31 July 2006). However, accused
Maquino was no longer occupying a Salary Grade 27 position at the time the
Information was filed. Accused Tabuga concludes that, for this reason, the
Court has no jurisdiction over the case filed against them for violation of
Section 65(b)(3) of R.A. No. 9184.

Accused Tabuga's argument is indefensible as it is based on a flawed
understanding of Section 4(b) of P.D. No. 1606, as amended.

The proper interpretation of Section 4(b) of P.D. No. 1606, as amended,
has already been discussed at length in our 6 April 2018 Resolution, thus:

Section 2 of R.A. No. 10660 provides:

SECTION 2. Section 4 of the same decree, as amended, is

hereby further amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 4. Jurisdiction. — The Sandieanbavan shall

exercise exclusive original jurisdiction in all cases involving:

"a. Violations of Republic Act No. 3019, as amended,
otherwise known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act,
Republic Act No. 1379, and Chapter II, Section 2, Title VII,
Book II of the Revised Penal Code, where one or more of the
accused are officials occupying the following positions in the
government, whether in a permanent, acting or interim capacity,
at the time of the commission of the offense:

"(1) Officials of the executive branch occupying the
positions of regional director and higher, otherwise classified as
Grade '27' and higher, of the Compensation and Position
Classification Act of 1989 (Republic Act No. 6758), specifically
including:

"(a) Provincial govemors, vice-governors, members of the
sangguniang panlalawigan, and provincial treasurers, assessors,
engineers, and other provincial department heads;

"(b) City mayors, vice-mayors, members of the
sangguniang panlimgsod, city treasurers, assessors, engineers,
and other city department heads;

"(c) Officials of the diplomatic service occupying the
position of consul and higher;
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"(d) Philippine army and air force colonels, naval captains,
and all officers of higher rank;

"(e) Officers of the Philippine National Police while
occupying the position of provincial director and those holding
the rank of senior superintendent and higher;

"(f) City and provincial prosecutors and their assistants,
and officials and prosecutors in the Office of the Ombudsman
and special prosecutor;

"(g) Presidents, directors or trustees, or managers of
government-owned or controlled corporations, state universities
or educational institutions or foundations..

"(2) Members of Congress and officials thereof classified
as Grade '27' and higher imder the Compensation and Position
Classification Act of 1989;

"(3) Members of the judiciary without prejudice to the
provisions of the Constitution;

"(4) Chairmen and members of the Constitutional
Commissions, without prejudice to the provisions of the
Constitution; and

"(5) All other national and local officials classified as
Grade '27' and higher under the Compensation and Position
Classification Act of 1989.

"b. Other offenses or felonies whether simple or

complexed with other crimes committed bv the public officials
and emnlovees mentioned in subsection fa") of this section in

relation to their office.

"c. Civil and criminal cases filed pursuant to and in
connection with Executive Order Nos. 1, 2,14 and 14-A, issued
in 1986.

Section 4(b') of P.D. No. 1606. as amended bv R.A. No. 10660 thus

states that "(tlhe Sandiganbavan shall exercise exclusive original
jurisdiction in all cases involving ...(o'lther offenses or felonies whether
simple or complexed with other crimes committed bv the public officials
and emplovees mentioned in subsection a. of this section in relation to their
office."

The earlier incamation of Section 4(b) of P.O. 1606, as amended by
R.A. No. 8249, was similarly worded.

In People v. Sandisanbavan and Plaza, the Supreme Court quoted its
earlier ruling in People v. Sandisanbavan and Amante. which explained
how Section 4(1)1 of P.P. No. 1606. as tended bv R.A. No. 8249 should be
interpreted. It clarified that this provision means that the Sandiganbavan

also has jurisdiction over public officials enumerated in Section 4(a) of P.P.

/Y
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No. 1606. as amended, who are charged with other offenses or felonies in

relation to their office, thus:

A simple analysis after a plain reading of the above
provision shows that those public officials enumerated in Sec. 4
(a) of P.D. No. 1606, as amended, may not only be charged in
the Sandiganbayan with violations of R.A. No. 3019, R.A. No.
1379 or Chapter II, Section 2, Title VII of the Revised Penal
Code, but also with other offenses or felonies in relation to their
office. The said other offenses and felonies are broad in scope
but are limited only to those that are committed in relation to the
public official or employee's office. This Court had ruled that as
long as the offense charged in the information is intimatelv

connected with the office and is alleged to have been perpetrated
while the accused was in the performance, though improper or

irregular, of his official functions, there being no personal

motive to commit the crime and had the accused not have

committed it had he not held the aforesaid office, the accused is

held to have been indicted for an offense conunitted in relation

to his ofRce. xxx

Accordingly, the Sandiganbavan has jurisdiction over public officials
listed in Section 4(ai of P.D. No. 1606. as amended, who are charged with

violation of R.A. No. 3019, R.A..No. 1379, Chapter II, Section 2, Title Vn
of the Revised Penal Code, and other offenses or felonies committed in
relation to their office. (Footnotes omitted. Underscoring supplied.)'^'

In sum, this Court has jurisdiction over the case, as long as the offense
is committed in relation to their office by public officials and employees
mentioned in Section 4(a). Evidently, the Court has jurisdiction over the
present case charging the accused with violating Section 65(b)(3) of R.A.
No. 9184 in relation to their office.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Court DENIES the
following:

1. Motion To Quash filed by accused Isabelo J. Maquino and
adopted by accused Lyndofer V. Beup, Noel T. Jaspe, Ma.
Negenia V. Araneta;

2. Motion for partial reconsideration filed by accused Felix Q.
Gurrea; and

3. Motions for reconsideration filed by accused Raymund E.
Tabuga.

Accordingly, let the arraignment of Lyndofer V. Beup, Noel T. Jaspe,
Ma. Negenia V. Araneta proceed as previously scheduled on 3 August 2018
at 8:30 in the morning.

Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 141-143.



Minute Resolution

People vs. Isabelo J. Maquino, et al.
SB-17-CRM-2414&2415

Page 21 of 21

X  X

so ORDERED.

Approved:

TRESPESES, J., Acting Chairperson

JACINTO,J.

VIVERO,J.

n

L y N ii.

1


